AA101

SHIPPING AND PILOTAGE ACT 1967

PROCLAMATION

Western Australia

By the Honourable Justice David Kingsley Malcolm, Companion of the Order of Australia, Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator of the State of Western Australia DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator

[L.S.]

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator, acting under the *Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967* section 10(2)(ba) and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, specify the Executive Director of the Department of Conservation and Land Management as the controlling authority of the Carnac Island Nature Reserve mooring control area for the purposes of that Act.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 17 January 2006.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

JOHN BOWLER, Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !